
No. ____ 

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
STATE OF INDIANA, et al., 

Applicants,

v. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency, 

Respondents. 

——————— 

TO THE HONORABLE JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael R. Wiliams, a member of the Bar of this Court, hereby certify that all parties 
required to be served have been served with copies of the STATES’ EMERGENCY 
APPLICATION FOR AN IMMEDIATE STAY OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION 
PENDING REVIEW IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT, via email (with consent of the parties), this 
23rd day of July 2024. 

[see attached service list] 

Dated: July 23, 2024 

/s/ Michael R. Williams  
Michael R. Williams 
  Solicitor General 
  Counsel of Record 

Office of the Attorney General of 
West Virginia 
State Capitol Complex 
Building 1, Room E-26 
Charleston, WV 25301 
(304) 558-2021 
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov 

Counsel for State of West Virginia 



Service List:  

Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
SUPREMECTBRIEFS@USDOJ.GOV 

Eric Gerig Hostetler 
DOJ Environment and Natural Resources 
Division 
PO Box 23986, L’Enfant Plaza Station 
Washington, DC 20026-3986 
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov 

Elliot Higgins 
DOJ Environment and Natural Resources 
Division 
150 M Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
Phone: 202-598-0240 
Elliot.Higgins@usdoj.gov 

Tsuki Hoshijima 
DOJ Environment and Natural Resources 
Division 
PO Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, DC 20044 
Phone: 202-532-3285 
tsuki.hoshijima@usdoj.gov 

Chloe Hamity Kolman 
DOJ Environmental Defense Section 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0000 
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov 

Counsel for the Environmental Protection 
Agency and Michael Regan 

John P. Coyle 
Duncan & Allen LLP 
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 

Dana Shelton, Attorney 
Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann LLC 
909 Poydras Street 
Suite 3150 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
Phone: 504-593-0816 
dshelton@stonepigman.com 

Justin A. Swaim, Attorney 
Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann LLC 
Firm: 504-581-3200 
909 Poydras Street 
Suite 3150 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
Phone: 504-593-0979 
jswaim@stonepigman.com 

Counsel for Louisiana Public Service 
Commission 

Christopher Gene King, Assistant 
Corporation Counsel 
New York City Law Department  
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
Phone: 212-788-1235 
cking@law.nyc.gov 

Counsel for City of New York 

Francis William Sturges, Jr. 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
Phone: 704-995-0555 
fsturges@catf.us 

Alan Masinter 
Clean Air Task Force 
Firm: 617-624-0234 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
Phone: 650-704-0627



Washington, DC 20036-3115 
jpc@duncanallen.com 

Amy E. McDonnell 
Duncan & Allen LLP 
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20036-3115 
Phone: 202-289-8400 
aem@duncanallen.com 

Counsel for Tennessee Valley Public 
Power Association, Inc. 

Lyle T. Leonard, Deputy Assistant 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Hawaii 
Room 200, 465 South King Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
Phone: 808-587-3050 
lyle.t.leonard@hawaii.gov 

Counsel for State of Hawaii  

Theodore McCombs 
California Department of Justice 
600 West Broadway 
Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Phone: 619-738-9000 
Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov 

Jonathan Andrew Wiener 
Email: jonathan.wiener@doj.ca.gov 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
California 
455 Golden Gate Avenue 
Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Phone: 415-703-5500 

Katherine Gaumond, Deputy Attorney 
General 

amasinter@catf.us 

Ann Brewster Weeks, Senior Counsel 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street, 6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
Phone: 617-624-0234 
aweeks@catf.us 

Counsel for the American Lung 
Association, American Public Health 
Association, Clean Air Council, and 
Clean Wisconsin 

Edward James Gorman, Senior Litigation 
Attorney 
Denver City Attorney’s Office 
Administration 
201 W. Colfax Avenue 
Department 1207 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone: 720-913-3287 
edward.gorman@denvergov.org 

Counsel for City and County of Denver 

Michael J. Myers,  
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New York 
The Capitol 
New York State Department of Law 
Albany, NY 12224-0341 
Phone: 518-776-2382 
michael.myers@ag.ny.gov 

Counsel for the City of Boulder 

Ann R. Johnston, Sr. Deputy Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 



Office of the Attorney General, State of 
California 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Phone: 415-510-4439 
katherine.gaumond@doj.ca.gov 

Counsel for California Air Resources 
Board 

Turner Helen Smith, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney 
General 
Consumer Protection Division 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
Phone: 617-721-9174 
turner.smith@mass.gov 

Julia Erica Jonas-Day 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney 
General 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
Phone: 781-799-8675 
julia.jonas-day@mass.gov 

Seth Gardner Schofield, Assistant 
Attorney General 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney 
General 
Energy and Environment Bureau 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
seth.schofield@mass.gov 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts 

Amanda Shafer Berman 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Floor 10 

Phone: 717-857-2091 
ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov 

Counsel for the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania 

Caroline S. Van Zile, Deputy Solicitor 
General 
Office of the Attorney General for the 
District of Columbia 
Office of the Solicitor General 
400 6th Street, NW 
Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: 202-727-3400 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 

Counsel for the District of Columbia 

Carrie Noteboom 
Colorado Department of Law 
Natural Resources & Environment 
Section 
1300 Broadway 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: 720-708-6285 
carrie.noteboom@coag.gov 

Counsel for the State of Colorado 

James Patrick Duffy 
Center for Applied Environmental Law 
and Policy 
6218 Georgia Avenue, NW 
Suite 1-538 
Washington, DC 20011 
Phone: 802-233-7967 
jay.duffy@caelp.org 

Catherine Marlantes Rahm 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
40 West 20th Street 
11th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 



Washington, DC 20004-2595 
Phone: 202-624-2500 
aberman@crowell.com 

Elizabeth Boucher Dawson 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
Firm: 202-624-2500 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Floor 10 
Washington, DC 20004-2595 
Phone: 202-624-2508 
edawson@crowell.com 

Thomas Allen Lorenzen  
Crowell & Moring LLP 
Firm: 202-624-2500 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Floor 10 
Washington, DC 20004-2595 
Phone: 202-624-2789 
tlorenzen@crowell.com 

Counsel for the Edison Electric Institute 

Paul Phelps 
Arizona Attorney General’s Office 
2005 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Phone: 602-542-8543 
paul.phelps@azag.gov 

Counsel for the State of Arizona

Scott Norman Koschwitz, Assistant 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Connecticut 
Environment Department 
165 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
Phone: 860-808-5250 
scott.koschwitz@ct.gov 

Phone: 212-727-4628 
crahm@nrdc.org 

David D. Doniger, Counsel 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
Firm: 202-289-6868 
1152 15th Street, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: 202-289-6868 
ddoniger@nrdc.org 

Jaclyn H. Prange 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter Street 
21st Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104-4540 
Phone: 415-875-6100 
jprange@nrdc.org 

Counsel for the Natural Resources 
Defense Council 

Vanessa L. Kassab, Deputy Attorney 
General 
Delaware Department of Justice 
Fraud Division 
820 North French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Phone: 302-577-8413 
vanessa.kassab@delaware.gov 

Christian Douglas Wright 
Delaware Department of Justice 
Firm: 302-577-8600 
820 N. French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Phone: 302-683-8880 
christian.wright@delaware.gov  

Counsel for the State of Delaware 

Emma Akrawi, Assistant Attorney 
General



Matthew Ivan Levine, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Connecticut 
55 Elm Street 
PO Box 120 
Hartford, CT 06141-0120 
Phone: 860-808-5250 
matthew.levine@ct.gov 

Counsel for the State of Connecticut 

Jason E. James 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Illinois 
201 W. Pointe Drive, Suite 7 
Belleville, IL 63130 
Phone: 872-276-3583 
jason.james@ilag.gov 

Counsel for the State of Illinois 

Michael F. Strande, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Maryland 
Maryland Department of the Environment
Firm: 410-537-3333 
1800 Washington Boulevard, Suite 6048 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1719 
Phone: 410-537-3421 
michael.strande@maryland.gov 

Steven Jay Goldstein 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Maryland 
Firm: 410-576-6300 
200 St. Paul Place 
Baltimore, MD 21202-2021 
Direct: 410-576-6414 
Email: sgoldstein@oag.state.md.us 

Counsel for the State of Maryland 

Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Maine 
6 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0006 
Phone: 207-626-8800 
Emma.Akrawi@maine.gov 

Counsel for the State of Maine 

Elizabeth Anne Morrisseau, Assistant 
Attorney General 
Michigan Department of Attorney General 
Firm: 517-373-7540 
P.O. Box 30755 
Lansing, MI 48909 
Phone: 517-373-7540 
MorrisseauE@michigan.gov 

Counsel for the State of Michigan  

Peter Surdo, Special Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Minnesota 
Suite 1800 
Firm: 651-296-3353 
445 Minnesota Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127 
Phone: 651-757-1061 
peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us 

Counsel for the State of Minnesota 

Michael J. Myers, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New York 
The Capitol 
New York State Department of Law 
Albany, NY 12224-0341 
Phone: 518-776-2382 
michael.myers@ag.ny.gov 



William G. Grantham, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New Mexico 
N-2150, PO Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0000 
Phone: 505-717-3520 
wgrantham@nmag.gov 

Counsel for the State of New Mexico 

Asher Paris Spiller, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
North Carolina 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
Phone: 919-716-6050 
aspiller@ncdoj.gov 

Counsel for the State of North Carolina 

Paul Andrew Garrahan 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1515 SW Fifth Avenue 
Suite 410 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 971-673-1943 
paul.garrahan@doj.oregon.gov 

Steven Novick 
Oregon Department of Justice 
General Counsel 
Firm: 971-673-1891 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 
Phone: 971-673-1891 
steve.novick@doj.oregon.gov 

Counsel for the State of Oregon 

Alison Hoffman Carney 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Rhode Island 

Morgan Anna Costello, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New York 
The Capitol 
New York State Department of Law 
Albany, NY 12224-0341 
Phone: 518-459-4268 
morgan.costello@ag.ny.gov 

Andrew Gerard Frank, Assistant Attorney 
General 
New York State Office of the Attorney 
General 
Environmental Protection Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Phone: 212-416-8271 
andrew.frank@ag.ny.gov 

Matthew William Grieco, Assistant 
Solicitor General 
New York State Office of the Attorney 
General 
Appeals & Opinions Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
23rd Floor 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
Phone: 212-416-8014 
matthew.grieco@ag.ny.gov 

Barbara D. Underwood, Solicitor General 
New York State Office of the Attorney 
General 
Appeals & Opinions Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
23rd Floor 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
Phone: 212-416-8016 
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov 

Judith Vale 
New York State Office of the Attorney 
General 



150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
Phone: 401-274-4400 
ahoffman@riag.ri.gov 

Counsel for the State of Rhode Island 

Hannah Yindra 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Vermont 
Firm: 802-828-3171 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 
Phone: 770-634-3670 
hannah.yindra@vermont.gov 

Counsel for the State of Vermont 

Caroline Cress, Assistant Attorney 
General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Washington 
PO Box 40117 
Olympia, WA 98504-0117 
Phone: 360-586-4613 
caroline.cress@atg.wa.gov 

Zachary Stephen Packer 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Washington 
Ecology Division 
PO Box 40117 
Olympia, WA 98504-0117 
Phone: 360-709-4875 
zachary.packer@atg.wa.gov 

Christopher Huriaux Reitz, Assistant 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Washington 
PO Box 40117 
Olympia, WA 98504-0117 
Phone: 360-586-4614 
chris.reitz@atg.wa.gov

Appeals & Opinions Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
23rd Floor 
New York, NY 10005-1400 
Phone: 212-416-6274 
judith.vale@ag.ny.gov 

Counsel for the State of New York 

Gabe Johnson-Karp 
Wisconsin Department of Justice 
17 West Main Street 
PO Box 7857 
Madison, WI 53707-7857 
Phone: 608-267-8904 
johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us 

Counsel for the State of Wisconsin 

Lisa Jo Morelli 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New Jersey 
Division of Law 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
Phone: 609-633-8713 
lisa.morelli@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

Nell Maria Miano Hryshko 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
New Jersey 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Phone: 609-376-2735 
nell.hryshko@law.njoag.gov 

Counsel for the State of New Jersey 

Myriam Zreczny Kasper 
City of Chicago Department of Law 
121 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 600



Counsel for the State of Washington 

Kevin James Poloncarz, Attorney 
Covington & Burling LLP 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
Phone: 415-591-6000 
kpoloncarz@cov.com 

Tim Duncheon 
Covington & Burling LLP 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
Phone: 415-591-6000 
tduncheon@cov.com 

Counsel for Consolidated Edison, Inc., 
New York Power Authority, Pacific Gas 
and Electric Company, Power Companies 
Climate Coalition, and Sacramento 
Municipal Utility District 

Scott Allen Keller 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20001 
Direct: 512-693-8350 
Email: scott@lehotskykeller.com 

Steven Paul Lehotsky  
Michael Benjamin Schon 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20001 
Direct: 202-365-2509 
Email: steve@lehotskykeller.com 
Email: mike@lehotskykeller.com 

Mithun Mansinghani

Chicago, IL 60602 
Phone: 312-744-3564 
myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org 

Counsel for the City of Chicago 

Thomas Elliot Gaiser 
Mathura Sridharan 
Office of the Attorney General, State of 
Ohio 
30 East Broad Street 
17th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3428 
Firm: 614-466-0350 
Email: thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov 
Email: Mathura.Sridharan@OhioAGO.gov 

Counsel for State of Ohio

Kris W. Kobach 
Anthony J. Powell 
Office of the Kansas Attorney General 
120 SW 10th Avenue 
2nd Floor 
Topeka, KS 66612 
Phone: 785-296-3751 
Email: Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov 
Email: kkobach@gmail.com 

Counsel for State of Kansas

Misha Tseytlin 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Suite 3900 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Firm: 312-759-1920 
Email: Misha.tseytlin@troutman.com 

Melissa Horne 
Carroll Wade McGuffey, III 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
Firm: 404-885-3000 
600 Peachtree Street, NE 



Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
619 W. Main Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Direct: 512-693-8350 
Email: mithun@lkcfirm.com 

Joshua Paul Morrow 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
408 W. 11st Street 
5th Floor 
Austin, TX 78701 
Direct: 512-693-8350 
Email: josh@lkcfirm.com 

Counsel for National Rural Electric 
Cooperative Association 

Allison D. Wood 
Makram B. Jaber 
McGuireWoods LLP 
888 16th Street, NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-857-1700 
Email: awood@mcguirewoods.com 
Email: mjaber@mcguirewoods.com 

Counsel for Electric Generators for a 
Sensible Transition 

Eugene Marc Trisko 
Law Offices of Eugene M. Trisko 
PO Box 330133 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 
Firm: 304-258-1977 
Email: emtrisko7@gmail.com 

Counsel for United Mine Workers of 
America, AFL-CIO, United Mine 
Workers of America, AFL-CIO, and 
International Brotherhood of 
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, 
Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, AFL-
CIO 

Suite 3000 
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216 
Direct: 404-885-3286 
Email: melissa.horne@troutman.com 
Email: mack.mcguffey@troutman.com 

Counsel for National Mining Association 

Megan H. Berge, Esquire 
Baker Botts LLP 
700 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-5692 
Direct: 202-639-1308 
Email: megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 

Jonathan Mark Little 
Baker Botts LLP 
One Shell Plaza 
910 Louisiana Street 
Houston, TX 77002 
Direct: 713-229-1489 
Email: mark.little@bakerbotts.com 

Counsel for Oklahoma Gas and Electric 
Company, Idaho Power Company, 
Rainbow Energy Center, LLC, and 
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.

Kathy G. Beckett, Esquire,  
David Michael Flannery 
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Chase Tower, 17th Floor 
Charleston, WV 25301 
Firm: 304-353-8000 
Email: kathy.beckett@steptoe-
johnson.com 
Email: dave.flannery@steptoe-
johnson.com 
Email: Keeleigh.Huffman@Steptoe-
Johnson.com 
Email: skipp.kropp@steptoe-johnson.com 



Charles T. Wehland 
Jones Day 
110 N. Wacker Drive 
Suite 4800 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Direct: 312-782-3939 
Email: ctwehland@jonesday.com 

Jeffery D. Ubersax 
Kushner & Hamed Co., LPA 
One Cleveland Center 
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1930 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Direct: 216-696-6700 
Email: jdubersax@kushnerhamed.com 

Counsel for NACCO Natural Resources 
Corporation 

Counsel for Midwest Ozone Group and 
Appalachian Region Independent Power 
Producers Association

Amanda Shafer Berman, Esquire 
Elizabeth Boucher Dawson 
Thomas Allen Lorenzen, Attorney 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Floor 10 
Washington, DC 20004-2595 
Firm: 202-624-2500 
Email: aberman@crowell.com 
Email: edawson@crowell.com 
Email: tlorenzen@crowell.com 

Counsel for Edison Electric Institute 

Mark W. DeLaquil 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036-5304 
Firm: 202-861-1500 
Email: mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com 

Counsel for Westmoreland Mining 
Holdings LLC, Westmoreland Mining 
LLC, and Westmoreland Rosebud Mining 
LLC


